

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)	
COMMITTEE,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK
)	
NANCY PELOSI, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher O. Murray
STATECRAFT PLLC
1263 Washington Street
Denver, CO 80203
Tel: 602.362.0034
Email: chris@statecraftlaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Republican National
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE IN SUPPORT 2

I. Rule 19 Does Not Require Dismissal. 2

A. A finding of legislative immunity does not impact the Court’s subject-matter jurisdiction over the RNC’s claims against Salesforce..... 3

B. The Congressional Defendants are already party defendants; joinder is therefore feasible..... 5

C. The Congressional Defendants are not indispensable parties..... 7

D. Dismissing the RNC’s claims against Salesforce under Rule 19 would—for the first time—expand the scope of the Speech or Debate Clause to nonimmune parties and would cut off redress the Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit have recognized. 10

II. Congress Is Entitled No Deference in Determining the RNC’s Constitutional Rights. 12

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Askew v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 568 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	4
<i>Delgado-Caraballo v. Hosp. Pavia Hato Rey, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>Diodem, LLC v. Lumenis Inc.</i> , No. CV03-2142 GAF (RCX), 2005 WL 6219898, (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2005).....	6
<i>Dyke v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 557 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	1, 11
<i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	4
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	6
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>Mowrer v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con’t)

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005)5

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....3, 4, 12

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....8

Shields v. Barrow,
58 U.S. 130 (1854).....10

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....4, 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

Taylor v. Duncan,
720 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....4, 5

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....11

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....1, 4, 11

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....6

Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....6

Walker v. Jones,
733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Cont. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 passim

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 2

U.S. Const. amend. IV2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	2, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	7
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Cong. Defs.’ Consent Mot. to Intervene, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01136-APM (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2019).....	8
Wright & Miller, 7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1610 (3d ed.).....	5
